



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 448/2025**

SARANJIT SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Lakshmi, Adv.

versus

KUNTI DEVI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per office noting, defendants no.2 and 3 have been served on 20.07.2025 whereas defendant no.4 has also been served on 21.07.2025. There is noting with regard to service of defendant no.1 as unserved 'left and sold away'.

It is seen that vide order dated 19.09.2025, the application filed on behalf of plaintiff u/O V Rule 20 CPC had been allowed vide which defendants no. 1 and 2 have been directed to be served through publication. The said order is modified to the extent that since defendant no.2 has already been served, now only defendant no.1 be served through publication in newspapers 'Statesman' –English edition and 'Dainik Jagran' – Hindi edition on filing of PF and publication charges within 7 days.



In the meanwhile, the defendants who have been served, shall be filing their Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial and documents if any with advance copy to the plaintiff.

The earlier date fixed 06.10.2025 stands cancelled.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings /further hearing on 13.02.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/sm