



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 448/2025
SARANJIT SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui, Mr. Abhishek K.
Tanwar, Md. Faisal Khan, Advs.
versus

KUNTI DEVI & ORS.Defendant
Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **13.02.2026**
Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Defendant no.1 stands served by way of publication in newspapers 'Dainik Jagran' & 'Statesman' dated 01.11.2025, however, none is present on behalf of the plaintiff.

In the interest of justice, matter be put up for appearance of the defendant with direction to file the Written Statement within the period of limitation with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

It is seen that defendant no.2, 3 and 4 were served with the present case on 20.07.2025 by way of ordinary process. However, till today, no Written Statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no.2 and 3. The time to file Written Statement by them is already lapsed. In these circumstances, **the right to file Written Statement on behalf of defendant no.2, 3 and 4 is closed.**

Be fixed for further proceedings on 06.07.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 12, 2026/SM