



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 448/2025, I.A. 12086/2026**

SARANJIT SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui, Mr. Abhishek K.
Tanwar, Ms. Roshini, Advs.

versus

KUNTI DEVI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nitin Kumar, Adv. GNCTD PC (Civil)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **06.07.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The right to file Written Statement on behalf of defendants no. 2,3 and 4 has already been closed vide order dated 13.02.2026.

Defendant no.1 stands served by way of publication in Dainik Jagran and Statesman dated 01.11.2025, however till today no Written Statement on behalf of defendant no.1 has been filed nor anyone is appearing on behalf of defendant no.1. Since the time to file Written Statement by defendant no.1 has been lapsed, therefore, the right to file the same is hereby closed. **All the defendants are also hereby proceeded against Ex-parte.**

I.A. 12086/2026 (u/O X Rule 2 r/w Order XI Rule 12 and 14 and Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

This application is directed against defendant no.4. No Written Statement has also been filed on behalf of defendant no.4.

I have heard Ld. counsel for plaintiff on this application.

By way of present application, the plaintiff wants to collect certain



documents and evidence in support of his case to be produced by defendant no.4. However, this Court is of the opinion that the present application is not maintainable for the reason that it is for the plaintiff to prove his case independently. Court is not supposed to collect the evidence for the plaintiff at this stage. The plaintiff is at liberty to summon the witness from the office of defendant no.4 in order to prove his case by summoning relevant record from there. With these observations, **the present application is hereby dismissed.**

I.A. stands disposed off.

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 17.09.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 6, 2026/SM